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is, nevertheless, a portion of ‘‘dam-
ages’’ for the purposes of part 341 of 
this chapter. 

(b) Employment relationship required. 
Pay for time lost shall not be deemed 
to have been earned on any day after 
the day of the employee’s resignation 
or other termination of his employ-
ment relationship. 

(c) Initial evidence. A report that an 
employee has received or is to receive 
pay for time lost shall, in the absence 
of evidence to the contrary, be consid-
ered sufficient for a finding that remu-
neration is payable with respect to 
each day in the period to which the pay 
is assigned. 

[Board Order 59–73, 24, 2487, Mar. 31, 1959, as 
amended at 65 FR 14460, Mar. 17, 2000] 

§ 322.7 Dismissal, coordination, and 
separation allowances. 

(a) Coordination or dismissal allowance. 
Coordination or dismissal allowances 
are payments made to an employee 
who has been furloughed for a specified 
period of time during which he or she 
continues in an employment relation-
ship and remains subject to call. Such 
pay is remuneration with respect to 
each day in the month or other period 
for which it is payable. The employer 
shall be held liable to the Board for 
any benefits paid to the employee and 
found recoverable under section 2(f) of 
the Railroad Unemployment Insurance 
Act by reason of the payment of any 
such allowances or other pay for the 
same days for which the Board paid 
benefits. 

(b) Separation allowance. A separation 
allowance or severance payment made 
to an employee who voluntarily or in-
voluntarily terminates his or her em-
ployment relationship is not remunera-
tion with respect to any day after the 
employment relationship is severed. An 
employee who is paid a separation al-
lowance, whether in a lump sum or in 
installments, is disqualified by section 
4(a–1)(iii) of the Railroad Unemploy-
ment Insurance Act from receiving un-
employment or sickness benefits for 
the period of time approximating the 
length of time it would have taken the 
employee to earn, at his or her 
‘‘straight’’ time rate of pay, the 
amount of the separation allowance if 

he or she had continued working in the 
job from which he or she separated. 

[65 FR 14460, Mar. 17, 2000] 

§ 322.8 Miscellaneous income. 
(a) Income from self-employment. In de-

termining whether income from self- 
employment is remuneration with re-
spect to a particular day or particular 
days, consideration shall be given to 
whether, and to what extent, (1) such 
income can be related to services per-
formed on the day or days and (2) the 
expenses of the self-employment can be 
attributed to the day or days. Income 
from services performed by an indi-
vidual on a farm which he owns or 
rents, or in his own mercantile estab-
lishment, ordinarily is not remunera-
tion with respect to any day. 

(b) Income from investment. Income in 
the form of interest, dividends, and 
other returns on invested capital which 
is not coupled with the rendition of 
personal services shall not be regarded 
as remuneration. 

(c) Commissions on sales. Commissions 
on sales shall be regarded as remunera-
tion with respect to the day or days on 
which sales are made. 

(d) Payments for service as a public offi-
cial. In determining whether income for 
service as a public official is remunera-
tion and, if so, the particular day or 
days with respect to which such remu-
neration is payable or accrues, consid-
eration shall be given to such factors 
as (1) the amount of the income; (2) the 
terms and conditions of payment; (3) 
the character and extent of the serv-
ices rendered; (4) the importance, pres-
tige, and responsibilities attached to 
the position; (5) the day or days on 
which services, or readiness to perform 
services, are required; and (6) the provi-
sions of the applicable statutes. 

(e) Payments to local lodge officials. A 
payment by a local lodge of a labor or-
ganization to an employee for services 
as a local lodge official shall be re-
garded as subsidiary remuneration if 
such payment does not exceed an aver-
age of $15 a day for the period with re-
spect to which it is payable or accrues, 
unless there is information that the 
work from which the payment is de-
rived does not require substantially 
less than full time as determined by 
generally prevailing standards, or is 
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not susceptible of performance at such 
times and under such circumstances as 
not to be inconsistent with the holding 
of normal full-time employment in an-
other occupation. 

(f) Public relief payments. Public relief 
payments made in consideration of 
need shall not be regarded as remu-
neration. 

[Board Order 59–73, 24, 2487, Mar. 31, 1959, as 
amended at 65 FR 14460, Mar. 17, 2000] 

§ 322.9 Subsidiary remuneration. 
(a) Definition.The term ‘‘subsidiary 

remuneration’’ means remuneration 
not in excess of an average of $15 per 
day for the period with respect to 
which it is payable or accrues, if 

(1) The work from which the remu-
neration derives requires substantially 
less than full time as determined by 
generally prevailing standards; and 

(2) The work is susceptible of per-
formance at such times and under such 
circumstances as not to be inconsistent 
with the holding of normal full-time 
employment in another occupation. 

(b) Exception. If a claimant’s remu-
neration is ‘‘compensation’’ as defined 
in part 302 of this chapter, such remu-
neration is not subsidiary unless the 
claimant had base year compensation 
from a different position or occupation 
of not less than two and one-half times 
the monthly compensation base for 
months in the base year in which he or 
she received the remuneration. Com-
pensation in excess of an average of $15 
per day is remuneration for the days 
for which it is payable or accrues. 

(c) Period for which remuneration is 
payable or accrues. The ‘‘period’’ of time 
used in determining whether remunera-
tion averages more than $15 per day de-
pends on the terms and conditions of 
the employment and the rate of pay-
ment for the work. If the claimant is 
paid a monthly salary, the ‘‘month’’ is 
the period with respect to which the 
pay must average not more than $15 
per day. The average is the monthly 
salary divided by 30. If the claimant is 
paid a weekly salary, the amount of 
the salary is divided by seven. If the 
claimant is paid by the hour or the 
day, the ‘‘period’’ is the day. Where 
payment is made by the hour or the 
day, the pay is not added up and then 
averaged out over the week or the 

month. For example, earnings of $20 on 
one day and $10 on another day do not 
average out to $15 per day so as to per-
mit both days to be considered as days 
of unemployment or days of sickness. 

(d) Substantially less than full time. 
The phrase ‘‘substantially less than 
full time’’ means employment of not 
more than four hours per day. 

(e) Compatibility with full time employ-
ment. Work is considered to be suscep-
tible of performance at such times and 
under such circumstances as not to be 
inconsistent with the holding of nor-
mal full-time employment in another 
position or occupation if it is a form of 
secondary employment that a claimant 
has done or could do at his or her own 
convenience while performing the du-
ties of his or her railroad job. 

(f) Determinations. The Board shall 
make a determination whether remu-
neration is subsidiary by applying the 
standards in this section to the facts of 
each case. Earnings that average more 
than $15 per day are not subsidiary re-
muneration under any circumstances. 
Also, earnings of any amount that are 
included in a claimant’s qualifying 
base year compensation are not sub-
sidiary remuneration. Even if earnings 
do not exceed an average of $15 per day, 
they may still not be subsidiary remu-
neration if the claimant worked more 
than four hours per day or if the work 
had to be performed at such times and 
under such circumstances as to be in-
consistent with the holding of normal 
full-time work in his or her regular 
railroad work. If the evidence does not 
establish that the earnings are sub-
sidiary remuneration, the question 
whether they are remuneration for par-
ticular days will then be considered. 

(g) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate this section. 

(1) A claimant receives a salary of 
$350 per month for serving as secretary- 
treasurer of the local lodge of his 
union. He performs a variety of duties 
at his own convenience while holding 
down a full-time railroad job in his 
craft. The average payment per day is 
not more than $15 and is, therefore, 
subsidiary remuneration. 

(2) A claimant worked three hours 
per day, at $5 per hour, in the family 
insurance business. He was marked up 
for work as an extra board trainman 
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